CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CD-69131-01
Issue 3D
Dwg Issue 4D
STATION SYSTEMS
KEY EQUIPMENT NO. 103A
SECTION I - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
1. PURPOSE OF CIRCUIT
This circuit schematic provides informa­

ringing period and can be silenced by the
operation of a key. The attendant answers
a line by operating a lever-type key. Any
standard subscriber telephone set may be con­
nected as the attendant telephone set.
2. LINE CAPACITY
The line capacity of this key equipment
is as follows:
10 lines per single keybox
20 lines per double keybox
For capacities in excess of 20 lines refer
to the appropriate sections of the Bell
System Practices.
SECTION II - DETAILED DESCRIPTION
1. LINE LAMP AND KEY, FIG. 1
1 . 1 Line Lamp
The visual signal for each line is a
359A electron tube L which is operated from
the ringing voltage applied to the sub­
scriber line. When ac-dc or negative
superimposed ringing is applied to the ring
of the line and ground to the tip, the con­
trol gap of the tube ionizes the gas in the
tube and the main gap then breaks down
allowing current to flow through the tube
and the audible signal circuit to ground.
This action occurs only on.negative half
cycles of the ringing current due to the
rectifying action of the tube, therefore
the visual signal will follow the ringing
frequency. Resistor L limits the current
through the control gap. If the audible
signal cutoff key is normal the audible
signal, Fig. 3 will sound.
1.2 Line Key
When the attendant operates the Line
key associated with a lighted L lamp her
telephone set will be connected to that line
and the call can be answered in the normal
manner. When the Line key is restored to
normal the telephone set will be disconnected
from the line.
2. AUDIBLE SIGNAL, FIG. 3.
2.1 One or More 6o8- or 756-Type PBX Lines
Connected to Fig. 1
When one or more lines of a 6o8- or
756-type PBX are connected to Fig. 1 the
audible signal shall consist of a high im­
pedance ringer, C4A or equivalent, option X.
2.2 Lines Other . Than 6o8- or 756-Type PBX
Connected to Fig. 1
When lines other than those of 6o8- or
756-type PBXs are connected to Fig. 1, the
audible signal may be either a high imped­
ance ringer, C4A or equivalent, option X,
a 4c or equivalent buzzer, option Y, or a
584DF subset, option z.
3. AUDIBLE SIGNAL CUTOFF KEY, FIG. 2
The (Aud Sig} cutoff key is provided to
silence the audible signal when desired.
Operation of the key disconnects the audible
signal and connects the A resistor in its
place.
3.1 A Resistor
3.1.1 One or More 608- or 756-Type PBX Lines
Connected to Fig. 1
When one or more lines of a 608- or
756-type PBX are connected to Fig. 1, the A
resistor shall be the KS-13491, List 1, 8200
ohms, option X.
3.1.2 Lines Other Than 608- or 756-Type PBX
Connected to Fig. 1
When lines other than those of 608-